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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
v o SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 7-3-58

APPLICATION FOR DUAL COMPLETION

P icld Name County Date
Undesigasted Les Maxch 3, 1961
Uperator Lease Well No.
Great ‘2stera Brilling Cempemy Federal 1
tocation 1Unit { Section Township Range
of well 5 i 8 . 9-8

1. ilas the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the dual completion cf a well in these same pools or in the same

zones within one mile of the subject well? YES ______NO

2. I answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. ____ ; Operator, Lease, and Well No.:

3. The following facts are submirted: ) ~
Upper Zone Lower Zone

o. Name of reservoir San Andres - Clorieta Rough T"
b. Top and Bottom of Pecforstions
Pay Section A0 - 9400' 9662-67', 9%673-77",
B (Petforations) M

¢._Type of production (Ol or Gas) | galt Water Biepesal o}

d. Method of Production

(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Injection Zene Axtificisl Life

4, The following are attached. (Please mark YES or XO)

i !_“___, a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Dual Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cement, perforated in-
tervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other
informaticn as may be puiinent.

. X@8 b. Plar showing the locartion « € all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset wells oo offset leases, and the names and addresses of

operators of all le: ses offsetting applicant’s lease.

Yes c. Waivers consenting to such dual completion from each offset operator, ot in lieu the:enf, evidence that said offset operators have
been furnished copies of the application. *
Y88 d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of produc:ng zones and intervals of perforation indicated

i
i
1
i
H . H thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112—-A.)
! 5. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their correct mailing address.
i

Btn W, W a B B8 e W P Aann Balk GRévans Amavilla. Tomas
“w - |,y e wwe W - m— - — - R

: Smion Of1 of Califorsia  beiem OLI Bidg., ¥Widland, Temns

Bex 3671 Roewsll, New Mexice
Texace, Inc. Bex 3109 Midland, Taxas

S ; L.B. Nedges Box 671 Roswell, New Mexico

6. Were all operators listed in ltem 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YES ___NO ____, H answer is yes, give date :
of such notification .

R !
' ) CERTIFICATE: [, the undersigned, state that I am thccu&w of the m‘_mm_m&!’ ’ 1'

(company), and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this repnct was prepared

Signatuse
Should waivers fron. all offset operators not accompany an applicarfon for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission will hold the application for a peciod of twenty (20} days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office, If,

NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will result in an unosthedox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in either or both of the

prcducing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application,

after said twenty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed. ;
|
|
|




Law Orrices

J oM H-!ﬂv(-V 18741953 HERVEY, Dow & HINKLE

HIRAM M OOW

CLARENCE £ HINALE HINKLE BUILDING

W £ BONDURANT, JR

OEQROGE M HUNRER, JR ROSWELL,NEW MEXICO

HOWARD C BRATTON TELEPHONE MAIN 2-8510
S 8 CHRISTY iv PoaT OFFice Box 347
LEWIS C COx,uR

PAUL W ZATON, 4R Febru ary 10 ¥l 1961

COMRAD E COFFIELD

Mr. A. L. Porter

Executive Director

0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Porter:

We enclose, in triplicate, Application of The
Atlantic Refining Coumpany for Approval of an Automatic
Custody Transfer System in the Denton Wolfcamp and Den-
ton Devonian Pools in connection with Atlantic's State
"T*" Lease, Lea County.

We would appreciate your setting this matter down
to be heard at the next Examiner's hearing, if possible,
and would appreciate your sending us a copy of the notice.

Yours sincerely,

DOW & HINKLE

CEH:bc
Encils.
cc: Atlantic Ref. Co.
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My recommendations for an order in the above numbered cases are as follows:
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Docket 7-61
B

CASE 2208:

CASE 2209:

———
e A

E—

Application of Great Western Drillins Compauy ior a water
injection-o0il producing dual completion and ior au ex.spuion
to Rule 107 (d). Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
an order authorizing the dual completion of its Federal MM
Well No. 1, located in the NW/4 NE/4 of Section 8, Townshigp

9 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a
manner as to permit the injection of water into an interval
from 4300 fecst to 9400 feet and the production of oil from

an undesignated Pennsylvanian pool. Applicant further seeks
an exception to Rule 107 (d) to permit the setting of tubing
in said well more than 250 feet szheve the top of the pay
section, , . : - :

Application of The Atlantic Refining Company for permission
to commingle the production from two separate pools and for
an automatic custody transfer system. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the oil
production from the Denton-Wolfcamp and Denton-Devonian Pools
from all wells presently completed or hereafter drilled on
the State "T" Lease, comprising the SE/4 NW/4, E/2 SW/4 and
SW/4 SW/4 of Section 2, Township 15 South, Range 37 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks permission
to install an automatic custody transfer system to handle
said commingled production.

The following cases will not be heard before 1:00 P.M.

CAS

DTN
S

CASE 2211:

Rl amtmem o f Bl L3 . N2y O M0 M=

Application of Humble Cil & Relining Company 107 au aulowaiic
custody transfer system. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks permission to install an automatic custody
transfer system to handle the commingled production from the
Eumont, Arrowhead and Langlie-Mattix Pools from all wells
presently completed or hereafter drilled on the State "M"

Lease, comprising portions of Sections 17, 18, 19, 20, 29

and 30, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico.

Application of Union Oil Company of California for an unortho-
dox water injection well location., Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to locate a water injection
well in the South Caprock Queen Unit, Caprock-Queen Pool, at
an unorthodox location 1325 feet from the North line and 330
feet from the East line of Section 18, Township 15 South,
Range 31 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Ty T T T AL




i

L Lo 280 U ST S og

e cos - TUE L R e

B A% A

BEFORE THE OIL CGﬁSERVAT;ON COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEX1C0

APPLICATION OF THE ATLANTIC REFINING
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN AUTOMATIC
CUSTODY TRANSFER SYSTEM IN THE DENTON
TIITCIEE AL DoNLTON LEVUNLAN PODLS

AND FOR THE COMMINGLING OF THE PRO-
DUCTION THEREFROM IN CONNECTION WITH
ATLANTIC*'S STATE "“T" LEASE, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

APPLICAT ION

TO THE NEW MEXICO OIL. CCNSERVATION COMMISSION:

COMES The Atlantic Refining Company and hereby makes
application for the approval of an automatic custody transfer
svstem in the Denton Wolfcamp and Denton Devonian Pools and
for the commingling of production therefrom in connection with
Allauntic’s state "T" Lease embracing the following lands situ-
ated in Lea County, New Mexico, to-wit:

Township 15 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 2: SE4NWY, E%SWY, SWkSWi
Containing 160 acres, more or less,
and in support of such application respectfully shows:

1. That The Atlantic Refining Company is the owner
of a certain 0il and Gas Lease issued by the State of New Mex~—
ico, acting by and through its Commissioner of Public Lands,
embracing the 160 acres hereinabove described.

2. That there is attached hereto, made a part hereof

and for purposes of identification marked Exhibit “A", a plat




[P

showing the ©0il and gas lease hereinabove described, together
with the producing wells located thereon producing from both
the Denton Wolfcamp and Denton Devonian Pools, there being
four wells producing from the Denton Wolfcamp Pool and four
wells producing from the benton Devonian éaol.

3. That the oil being produced from both the Denton
Wolfcamp and Denton Devonian éools is of substantially the same
gquality and gravity and is being marketed for the same base
price, and the State of New Mexico is the owner of all rovalty
payable on account of said production.

4. Applicant proposes to ccmmingle the production
from the Denton Wolfcamp with the production from the Denton
Devonian Pools produced from the wells located upon said lease-
intorest O whiich: may lhereariter be completed upon the same
after separately metering the production from each pool.

5. That Applicant proposes to install an automatic
custody transfer system to handle said commingled production
from all wells presently completed or which may hereafter be
completed upon said leasehold interest.

6. That in the metering of the production from each
pool prior to commingling, accurate metering devices will be
used to insure an adeduate measurement of the liguid hydro-
carbon production at all times from each poél, and the auto-
matic custody transfer system will include adequate facilities

to handle the commingled production from all wells upon said




leasehold premises and will be installed in such a manner as
to permit the testing of all of said wells at least once each
month to determine the individual production from each well.
That in order to prevent the overflow and waste of oil in the
event the automatic custody transter system should fail to
transfer oil to the pipeline, Applicant proposes to provide
adequate storage facilities or else to equip said facilities
so as to automatically shut in the lease production at the
well heads in the event storage facilities should become full.
The automatic custody transfer facilities to be installed will
be similar to those previously approved by the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

THE ATLANTIC REFINING COMPANY

by SN e it

DOW & HINKLE

LY
RY Gy C}FQEL\\ % & )\k\
Rogwell, New Mexico

Attorneys for Applicant
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§ IN THX MATTER OF:

: H

S

. Avpllication off The Atlensic Refiniag Co.pany for per- Case
$ alsslon o comai.izle the eroduction oo two separate 2209
[ 8

pools and for an auvdoniavic cusiody vransler svsten.
Auplicant, irn the above-styled caase, seeke permissiom
Lo commingle thne coil proudection irow vhwe Denton-Woifcamp
and Denton-Devonian Fools from all weilis presently co
pleted or hereafier driiled on the State "T" Lease,
comprising the SE/4 Wi/4, E/2 SW/U and SY/4 sW/U of
Section 2, Townshiv 15 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant further seeks germissiod %o
install an automatic custody transfer systern: to handle
said commingled ivroduction.

N N N N N M e
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3. Nutter, Examiner.

TRANSCRIFT OF HEARING

MR. NUTTER: Case 22C9.

Mr. MORRIS: Apwlication of The Atlantic Refining Companq

for permission to comningie the prcduction from two separate pools

and for on autchiativ cuscouy transfer system.

DEARNLEY -MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, 'nc.
o

ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO

MR, BRATTON: Howard Bration, Rosweli, New Mexico, apgean-
ing on penalf of the apolicant. I nhave one witness and ask thab

ne te sworn.
(Witness sworn.)

HAXCID T. FROST, JR.

caiied a8 a wliness, having veen previously duly sworn, sesiificd




DEARNLEY -MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXICO

DILACT G INATTCN

. Stave your e, address, and occuvaslion, piease,
A Haroid T. Frost, Jr. 1 am productioe:n englneer for Atlan+

tic Refining Company in Midland, Texas.

mission as ar

<

Q Have you previously appeared vefore this C
expert witness?

A I have. o

Q Are you familiar with the area and the matters concerned

in Case 2200 bvefore the Cormission?

A Yes, sir.
2 Referring to your Exhibit A, the vlat of the area, will

you explain the location of the area and the nature ofthe request
in this case, Mr. Frosig?

A We are requesting permission nere to commingle productioﬁ
from the Wolfcamp and Devonian Pools on our Stave "T" Lease. shown
on the piat. This lease comprises the SE/U4 of the NW/4, E/2 of the

SU/L and tne SU/L of the SU/4 of Section 2, Township 15 South,

naunge 57 masu.

A On the plav that 1s marked as Txnibit No. 1, are the welﬂ
involved deplcted there?

A The wells are depicied, the four Wolfcamp wells and the

four Devonian wells are depicted with a small cirvcle around the

iocavion.
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PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXILD

PAGE 7

Ts there an, .in; ¢-8¢ coce oo ooinl uuLwin COTIeS E g
niav?
are aiso secklig verMmission To fastal o oan automatic
cascody transfer syscew to vransler cne oil (o the plpelilne.

) In connection witn the comalngiing of this productlon hav
Jou wvrepared a summary of vroducclon data showing the pgravitlies and
| the selling prices of the nil sanarately and commiy

A Yes, sir.

Q We ask that oe marked as Exhivit No. 2, and will ask you
to explain whal it shows?

A We have listed nere the average produciion from each zone
for the months of July thrcugh Decemver of 1960, Ve also show the
gravity of the Devonlan crude over a three-month period toc bve 45,2
and tne average gravity of the Wolfcampt atv 33.8. We have caicu-
lated the average gravity of the combined crude to Dbe 44,9 degrees.
With the selling price ofthe crudes we dc not anticipate any 1loss
will resuit.

Q

Y

Actually There would ve a 1little increase in overall
revenue, wWwould there not?
Yes, aceceoruling 6o our cailculations tvnere will ve an in-

in tne revenue from the Devonlan due to removing the penalty

meost, to your statement wnich you have

in this case, and the abttached fig.res,

laid: op pxplain, fiest, the proposcedocopmineliinsg cperatipn?




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQU:!, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-6691

PAGE «
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BT ool i Gener st ol iy e oosoed uetaodg of
coora e Tty We turvo oo nes e eacln Ve, Conl Tnte 4 Gesy

A toad, bromn Lhera, cdca VMol onan oo cadased oo thio test
Sepdraeor o Lavw a wsepavaber {or vae Dovonlan, or a separator for
the Wolfcamp, Check valves prevent coamlagliag anhead of the sepa-
rateors. 00 the outiet ol cach separasor we aropose to install g
|wever and a sampler. and then comuwine ithe thres gibrecams intc a
commoin treacing system. AL such time as the water productlon be-
comes vco hizgh for accurate metering we can add a free water knock-
out anead of the meter and sampler. From The common treating syst%Ff
ve produce into our powWer oll vanks, rrom which ne produced oil
orer {'lcuws into the stvock tank. From tne vower oil tanks we will

ur power oll for our hydraulic pwaping through a vattery of

ot
"
&
o

triplexes. On the discharge cof the triplexes we will have a meter
fcr eacnt zone plus-a vest melter for testing Individual wells. Froo
the surge tank we will go into the custody transfer unit.

Q Referring to vour proposed LACT unit, refer to your figure

v

z

No. 2 and exolain wnat it shows?
A This starts outl with a surge vank. It has a low

~ Y T2 e i R P =

E - . menop A UYL ' - C PR : .- N .- 3 s 1
o RIS LWL SLhUUla LWiviale vu cuniviul uranisier ol the oil,

0y L z - . . - n . o . Y r. P P LI LI =, - -
The transfer oump delivers oll to the pipeline. Followiang that is
a TR 2 3 monitor and a Three-way threeo-position Siverting valve.

AT any vime the crude contains more 88 & W than is permitted by ond

plveline, delivery tc the plpeline willi bpe aviomatically stovped

i
| R - . < . . , . . ) . e .
Land the crude willi e rocced oacl _thrauen Lhe Leauing SYSTLOoL
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, nc.

ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXICO

PHONE CMH 3-669)

Delivor oo Uag Lh ol Do w0 ce reecomacnced dwhionever tho coude
CouS Llreringe o : Forowl she diverving valve g oa

SoUalney Vo Pedove g ron O carciesen Uiaw LU shie interiere wiih

GeTeY ausurach ., a4 samgler tnat ts pulsed by the

counter on the acLer Su doat vhe saupgles

i

chirough the ¢l scen.  The samples wil

tiie amoun. of

meter will oe

te conitalned in a precsuye-Iyoe convainer. [.D.
equipped with cet stop counter to prevens overrunning a scieduled

monthliy allowaocie of the lease., Tnls counter ust te manually re-

sey each month. Thne meter will also ve equipved {9 stop transfer

off oii in the event of a mever I oiie [low rate drous

Trig is also a lock-out function and musdt

veloWw Tthe preset minimum.

ce manually reset. We nave a Cfour valve weter proving loop, two

in-iine valves with a vent valve between. A ovack pressure valve

maintains pressure in the system avove the vapor pressure of the
crude, and a check valve prevents any vack fiow from the ninelina
to the systemn.

Q How about your control panel; istaere anything you care

A

in with reference to it veyond wnat is contained in your

C
o}
@
LWe)
!
o
‘_X
O]

stacvenenct?

A he 1ow level switcen nolds all cirveules in the custody
tronsfer cyeicm locoked ows unol.e ©he oll 4g TFeTuriid UO bl ilph
level svitcn. WO oshis Time one punms Wwill start and transfer oil

ovided to stars the syscem if

e DI

i

cpes-in the gurce Lani Yie

cotained will ve proportion-

T s A e e i

e

L

P U SO P
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, inc.

PHONE CH 3-669)

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICG

VIGOo gy ove Ul o Lanls T o wlon SO i suese buanln ho o we of sal-
srodach s doring weacitended voeratl
veansflen sostel,

e Have ou ouvalined sie apsrovis of

1 Gae ploelbine warchasen?

Yes, they are ajvreeaiie Lo thilo cusiody

ety

transfer systemnm.

o That is depicted '‘n Ablandie's Lxhivit Mo. 4, letter from

[

guife

A From Gulf Relining Company.

4] Is there anythin~ else you care to eiplain in connection
witnh either your proposed comalngling cor vrovosed ACT unit?

A Maybe I better go vcack on the comuiugling and exXplain the

allocacion of oil. The custody transier syscew will meter the total

uring the monih.

o

oroduction from tne lease We will meter all powe

|—»
-4

o: used in the hydraulic vumpling system vy reservolir. We will
%] - £y L%

ovtain a metered volume of vreduced olil, water and power oli from
We will also ovtain samples vroportionate to the

eacn reservoir.

rate of flow in each reservoir. From these ucter readings we can

~

then devernine the amount of oil production {rom each reservoir,

All mebters will be cavavle of velng caliorated against a test tank

(PR

EREIy vy - o i LY .
Taj = - -~ ol FA R A g
4 antt oy Tnefs QNN LU0

1
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M, MUTLER: Abiantiols o bheerths 4ot ol e adolitted in

evidence.

{
PHONE CH 3.6691

MR, PRATTON: Ue nave notnin; foaoviher at this time,

2 What is the %otal daily produciloa from these two pools?

A The oil?

g
]
- "
S
N
@ e Yes, sir,
EE A It is avout a thousand varrels per day.
- < o] How much storage do you have?
- 23 A You mean under tile proposed svstemn?
= C Yes.
- Eﬂ A We will have two 1,000 btarrel tanks plus the additional
- - storage in our &two power oil tanks.
: - = 2 What 1is the maximum nnattended veriod on this well? %
. z, o A About 16 nours por day. ;
. ] :
& 5
N o) In the event of a @malfunciion, you are using your additidn-t
= ’ |
- %
~ Z . . . . . 5 . . .
u al storage capacity vo »roduce that oil; you are producing it into
g
3 your additional storaze?
2
.- - b}
ey ' < A Thatle correch,
8 And you don't shut she wells in al the header, or at the
Wellnead?
L A There s ne orovision for leass shui In ‘Paey will oo




PAGE o
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o Are a:rl opour e s aoove Croanag?
A To thne vesc ol ) Hnowiedee, -oc, ave, Lot ot real
cos:tive of that.
2 A I uaderstand ¢ Lou arve go'ng Lo meter the productic

sefore secparation; 1s that »ight?

PHONE CH 3-6691

ng for water removal.

=

A No; after sevaration, Lefore utreat

Ed

K

Q You neter it vefore water removal or afterwards?

Before water.

%

Q That is why your Total ©0il 18 the metered volume tinmes

the percent oil?

Does power oi. shrink?

Y

A I would think 1t would not. The shrinkage would have

already taken place in tne power oll tanks.

ERTIIE PR O, ot ) IR R

Q If it did shvrink zou night. end up vroducing too much fron

either pool?

T

A That could ve., AT the present time all of the Wolfcawmp

arc ol punis and two of e Devonlian are on pume. A1l wWill e

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
©

nydraulic pumps.,

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

~Aa T e A s dY e LT AT D P T T O L UL SN
A T nelicye ong ¢f onc ViSalCainy dewlo LS hlavplitdd,

8 Is There any way under your oronosed installation thas olil

Tl Tafivarie [T R S . Y et 1% P P EIESIPAPL B
could Lnadvervently Do conins freom the Wolfeanp and ne credited Lo

L tag Devonian, or vice versa?
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ARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHUONE CH 3-6491

-
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4 L void airead, anve ceocn necered tnere.  The only pliace

I cun see would ve i Lhe pumper geos @aixed aw o which zone he is

Testing vhrcuzZn the tess sceparator.,

o Has At:iantic gite nossiciiity of using a portac
A J ) 3

LiBvallation?

PN e o
il coual

A We nadn't considered that in this case vecause all of the

sevarators are alreacdy Installed.

o It is possible, tnen, that oll from one zone could ve

credited vo anobner il he turned the wrong ociic, Or wWnen ne was

A I he wrote down the wrong zones on his tTest.
A Are these flulds corrosive?

A They are not considered very corrosive, no, sir.

&

You don't propose to install corrosion resistant meters?

a No, sir.

NUTTER:

3 M. Frost, ohe lines in tne vactery tnat are indicated

on this exhibis, F mgure No. 1 here, are these gll of the lines tgaﬂ

Wwill e instvalled?

A I Gun'i oivw Lhe as lines vo necre.
o] Are these all of tne lines chat will ve carrying 0il?
A Thath should ha e,

e

L Yo siow tiis el




Uil GO, st sees Ltk ctow it ook on?
T BV S S RN Soounere,. e cnourd cone row down-
Cuedll Cioone e eeit,
= o In other vords, e ¢los Lo jusce dounsitvex: ¢f the meben?
3
-
z A Yes, sir.
-
3 ,
-Q X o what Uype oif aesers Will vhwooe ve?
- S
P
: & On the senarniforcs?
ES @ Downstrean o tine separator.
- Eg A The Devonian, 1v wiil Te a turvine-itype neter. Actually)
o e an , v e e -
O coth of them will be turvine-type meters.
EE Q Would you go iate a turvine-tyve meter a little bit,
gg please?
- Es A It is basically, I consider it, similar to a P.D. meter
except that 1t has a :much higier capacity than a P.D. meter.
wa &
b Eﬂ Q It is not actually a wpositlve displacenent meter though?
\ L=
: :E A No, it is not. It is a turvime set in the 1line. and
~ [ ]
, ‘A €3} then chere are various eciianisias to conversv thie speed, rotation oﬂ
; Eé g the turbine, into barreis opr gallons or whabever measuremnent is
- 3
S : desired.
-l
Q z
w 2 Tne deunsliec., of the {fluid would affect tne number of ro-
g
2 o J s S s P ~ PR 3oLy y v o -
o tations a turdine woeuld have as the riuld vassed vhrough it¢, would
. 3
o < .. .
" Ls Iovy
A T thninl 3¢ would sonewnat., I don't shilnk 1L would g wagn
2T omnter  TU g caged morc on o veloclity ol flow
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LNnLs

Q

avle., 1Is

0

)

tanks in

_______ o

neter,

tne ACT unit would crevent thie loss from over-producing its allow-

the same as the typres used on tne P.D. smeters on custody transfer

univs witnout

1o woasd R
Vo ‘?
Yes,

Tiils oll nas rwew woen wreatea

L ed

Witenn Ao vasecs

80 1t dues nave water in L9

Waler and ULl

Water plus dead vower o0ii?

And produced oil.

You mention that viie sel-siop counter whicn wouid ve on
trniere any seuv-ston counvar tniat that would
its alliowavie?
No, sir.

These turbine-{rne meters, are vhey non-reset meters?

v a registering neter.

(]

No. Tney vere scrict

Can they be resev?

can.

Tiie counter on c¢hose Will ve essentially

the non-resec ieature.

You.said you would have avalilavlie space in your power oil]

eveniy coi a maifuncsion of tne ACT. The vower oll fLanks
are oper2ting rajincr TG and uveefios L0on tne pover lLine
into the surao tank?

Wil nlave aooult tWwo to three feei in

ey
e

"

!
e
D




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

. PHONE CH 3-669)

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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0 And the surge sank aas easaciyc SUrol. ohe nich lovel
surigeh on our o thnie sow ol e vanik, nomieni v
A Yes, sir.
o) The least amount of storage i aas 1s [rom the high level
switch on up? .

b
o

25

3 What level 1In tiiis surge tank will Gire hign level switch
be in.talled?

A Thas vili e in the center of the Lank.

Q S o.ou would have approximately 500 varrels of storage
in there, and a thousand varrels in the overflow tank, total of
1500 and your production per day is approximately a thousand. Is
this atitended seven days a week, sir?

A Yes, sir.

BY MR. PAYNE:

Q Do you intend to complete any nere wolls on this lease?
A At the present time I don't lnow of any intentions to

driil any more wells.
EN

t n Al the B0's have o Wollcamp ana Levonian producer on
1them, dgon't Tthey?

b f Y-g, gir

| Vs, gl

i

L pB L. MNUTTLR . G fpiner guescions_of e,

hat 1s the minimun. Noermally iv will ve nmore than thatl
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUIE, NEW MIXICO

PHONE CM 3.6691)

Q You state sampioen ase o Lo vaken 2¢ regular intervals.
Tha. is a statement uere n Hxhivit 3. I just vanted a 1'tile clar
Soneene ooy WO JUM NICUIIL U, UM A GnATe
A The sampler wlill <c¢ paced vy the counter on the ztxeter,T so

that tne sample will vz Dproportional to the awount of fluid passing

through the meter.

Q Are you referring o the samprer on the ACT o packer?

A I was talking tnen avoat the production meters., Actually

5_.‘.
cf

Wwouid ve true of all of thern.
They are all vulisated by the mebver itselfl.
MR, PAYNE: It is not continuous sampling, thaen?
MR. NUTTER: Continuous intermicient?

A If we nave continuous Tlow 1v would ve conbtinuous samnlin

MR, NUTTER: Anyuthing furSher ol Tthis witness? Do you

have anvihing  Mr. Rration? Witneas wair ho eoxevood,  DOCs anyuue
have anything they wish tc oifer in Case 22087 Take the case under

P oAaranmE A A A~T T AN N
RO NON SR 2 Lo { [N SRR

.

s A ip I K Yoy a2
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V, JUNE vAIGE, Cowes logovter, do poress

Toresoti and attaconed transcrivt ol proccedings vefore the New
Ilexico 01l Conservation Commission abt Santa ¥e, N w Mexico, 1s a

1

true and correct record to tihe vest of oy kaoWliedpe, sklll and

PHONE CH 3-6691

| avilicy.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF I have affixed oy nand and notarial seal
this 10th day- of March, 1961,

\ *7

g
ar .
— L A

No I“j- ¥, :J_L- - - IN'.
Notar: 5/ ic C?gﬁt Repcrier
S

My Commission expires:

May 11, 1964.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, 'nc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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BEFORE THE OIL COMBERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NMEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THR HRARING
CALIED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

B T i i it Al Tt

L S e e v -n!; wh‘o !O.
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2209
Order ¥o. R=1910 %

APPLICATION OF THR ATIANTIC REFINING %
CGLPARY FOR PERNISSION TO COMMINGIE :
THE PRODUCTION FROM TWO SEFARATR POOIS,

- AND FOR PERMYSSION TO ISSTALL AN AUTO-

MATIC CUSTODY TRANSFER SYSTRM, IEA

COUNTY, NSW MRAICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

'BY THE COMMISSBION: :

Tris cause came on for hearing at 9 o‘cloek a.m, on
March 3, 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Danisl 8. Rutter,
Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conserxvatioa Commission of New
‘Maxieo, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission, * in lneocdnneo
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, om this <<nd day of March, 1961, the Coamissiom,
a quorum being present, having considered the applicatiom, the
svidance adduwced, and the precusmsadations of the Examiner,
Daniel S. Nutter, and being fully advised in the pramises,

FINDS:

{4 “nat awe public notice having bsen given as required by
law, the Commission has juriasdiction of this cause and the subject:
matter theraof. ;

(2) That the applicant The Atlantic Refining Company, is

SR B S, - F S S .
the owmer and opsrator of the State "7 isaswe, comprising the

SE/4 WW/4, the E/2 SW/4 and the SW/4 SW/4 of Section 2, Township
15 South, Rangs 37 Bast, MMPM, Iea County, New Mexico.

{3) That the applicant seeks permission to commingle, after
samarate meaguremeant, the production Litm the Denton-wolfcamp and
the Denton-Devonian Pools from all wells presently completed or
hereafter drilled on the above-described State "T" Lease.

(4) That the applicant further proposes to install an
automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled
production.

(5) That the previous use of automatic custody transfer
ecquipment, simlilar to that proposed by the applicant, has shown
that such equipment is a reliable and economic means of trans-
ferring the custody of oil, and that the use of such equipment
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CASE No., 2209
Order No, R-1910

should be pexmitted, provided adequate safety features are
incorporated therein.

(6) That imasmuch as an industry committee has deen
appointed to study all phases of commingliang amd to recommend
niaimom standards to prevent abuses thereof, it may be that this
installation, at a latar date, will have to be altered to coaform
to such standards as the Commission may prescribe. ,

IT IS THRREFORE ORDERED;

(1) That the applicamnt, The Atlantic Refinimg Company, is
heredy authorized to commingle, after separate measuremsnt, the
production from the Denton-Wolfcamp and Damton-Devomian Pools
from all wells preseatly completed or hereafier drilled om the
State "T" Isase, comprising the SE/4 NW/4, the B/2 s%M/4 amd the
SW/4 8W/4 of Section 2, Township 15 South, Range 37 Bast, MNMPM,
laa County, Nem hexico.

PROVIDED . That it may be that this installatiom,
at a later date, will have to be altexed to conform €0 such
standards as the Commission may preseribe.

{(2) That the applicant is hereby authorized to imstall
automatic custody txansfer equipmmnt to handlie said commiagled
production.

PROVIDEL HOWHVER, That the applicant shall iastall adecuate
facilities to parmit the testing of all wells loczted om the
asvve-described lease at least once each month to determine the
individual production from each well.

RCVZCRD FURTHER, That in order to prevent the overflow and |
waste of o0il in the event the automatic custody transfer systex
fajils to transfer oil to the pipeline, thes applicant shall add

Batras Dol oo bom b e - &3 ®
addirione) storags facilitics &owm tins Lo Lima, as ic becomes

necessary, to store the productiom which will accrue during the
hours that said lease is unattended, or in the altermative, shall
either so equip the existing facilities as to automatically shut-
in the lease production at the wellhead in the eveant the storage
facilities becone full, o test the fiow-lines to a pressure Of
at least 1% times the shut-in pressure of the wells.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That all meters used In the above-described automatic custody
transfer system shall be operated and maintained in such a manner
as to ensur2e an accurate measurement of the liquid hydrocarbon

rroductica at all times,.

That meters shall ba checked for accuracy at least onc2 each
month until]l further direction by the Secretary-Director.
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That metexs shall be calibrated against a master mster ox
against a test tank of msasured volwme and tha resylts of such i
calibystion filed with the Comuission on the Commission form é
entitled “Meter Test Report." ’

. DOMRE at Samta Fe, New Maxico, op the day and year herein-
- above desigmated.

STATE OF MEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMNISSION

Sl fr—

RDWIN L. MBECHEM, Chairman

A. L. PORTEBR, Jr., Mambexr & Secrstary

[N TS RN




SO VHRNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

Stute of Nefo Wexico
@il €onservation Commission

LAND COMMISBIONER STATE GEKOLOSIST
€. 8. JONMNY WALKER
MEMBER

A. L. PORTER, Jn,
SECAETARY - DIREC TON '

¢
®. 0 80K o7
SANTA F8

Re: Case No.

Order No.R-1910
Applicant:

MNxr. Boward Bratton
Bervey, Dow & Hinkle
P. O. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours, /)

4 & ="

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
L ' _ Secretary-Director -

ir/ ////

Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC X

K;tec oCC
OTHER

e AP Al - T g . W™ £ . & 48



GULF REFINING COMPANY

CrUNSE Gil ANG PRPOODICTS MFF LINE

P VA NE Je T YA MU ALY TP FAS

March 2, 194]

e T TTER
BEFORFE T
o emanon :
CllL G Cemr Y ’mf( -
Atlantic Refining Coupany R R LRSS —_k
P. 9. Box 1610 ; : e

WMLAY and Tetas

ity

Attention: Mr., H, E, Bond
Gentlemen:

After review of your proposed installation of an automatic
custody transfer unit on your State "T'" lease, Denton Field, Lea
County, New Mexico, we are agreeable to using such measurements
to determine the volume run from your lease to the Gulf Refining
Company's Gethering System, should this {nstaliation bte approved
by the New Mexico Conservation Commission,

Very truly yours,
SULY REFPINING GOMPANY

R. L. Barker
District Superintendent

RLB/rs

-
(™
%
o

k
:
E
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T }Tﬂﬂgm{i‘ OF THE KTLANTIC REFINING €O,
I CONCERNING APPLICATION TO COMMINGLE
S PRODUCTION & INSTALL AUTOMATIC CUSTODY TRANSFER
Y o STATE "T" LEASE, DENTON FIELD
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
CASE M), 2209

The Atlantic Refining Co, propeses to commingle production and
install au aubuuavis custsdy trancfor Ssysven vo naunile wollowmnp aud
Devonian production from all wells presently completed or hereafter
drilled on the ahave leazes, The equipment we plan to install is of
the same general type previously approved by the Commission for install-

ation in the State of New Mexico,

Attached is a plat showing the State "T" lease and location of
the present tank battery., Also attached are two schematicd of the
propcsed installation, Figure 1 covers the proposed method of com-
mingling production; Figure 2 is a schematic of the proposed automatic
custody transfer system,

At the present time we have four Devonian wells and four Wolfcamp
wells, Iigp gf the Devonian wells are flowing and ijb are being 1jifted
by ulic pump, KII four of the Wolfcamp wells are on hydraulid

Figure 1

Power oil fer the hydraulic pumps 1s obtained from two storage
tanks, A battery of triplex pumps pumps the power oil to the various
wells, The power o0il is metered to each pool separately, A third meter
is used for individual well tests,

. A ‘ Tobal production (0il, water and spent power o0il) passes through
fee e e a meter and sampler following a Separator, A separator, meter, and
) ) sampler are provided for each pool plus a third separator, meter and
R samplcr for individual well tests, The precduced fluid is commingled
S in a common treating system after being measured and saiples cvlained
frem each pool separately, Clean power 0il from the treaters enters
Lwo power oil tanks, Net oil production over fiows into a surge tank
and is sold to the pipe line through the automatic custody transfer
unit, The net oill production from each pool is determined by subtracting
the power oil from the total produced o0il, The total produced oll is
the metered volume times the percent oil in the sample obtained, At
el such time as water production is large enocugh to cause inaccurate metering
a3 a frss water xnockoul can be instalied between the separator and meter,
All meters can be calibrated at any specified interval,



Figu_re 2

0i1 will be transferred to the pipe line from a surge tank after
being metered separately from each zone on each lease, Component3 of
the LACT unit in flow order are as follows:

1, Pump: An electrically driven pump maintains a pressure in
the metering system above the vapor pressure of the crude,
It provides a constant flow rate through the system to insure
meter accuracy,

BS&W Monitor: A BS&W monitor actuates a diverting valve
which stops delivery to the pipe line when the water coautent
reaches a predetermined amount, Delivery to the pipe line
is restored when merchantable oil is present in the monitor
probe,

Diverting Valve: A 3-way 3-position valve when accuated by
the BS&N monitor stops delivery to the pipe line and diverts
the crude through the treaters,

Strainer: A strainer removes any foreign particles which
may interfere with the operation of the meter,

Sampler: Samples of the crude are taken at regular intervals
during each period of transfer to the pipe line, The samples
will be stored in a vapor proof container for gravity and

BS&W measurement. The sampler is aectuated by elentrical immlses
from the meter, This will give samples proportional to the
amount of oil transferred,

0il Meter: A positive displacement meter is used to measure
the volume of o0il transferred, This meter is equipped with
a temperature compensator, non-reset counter registering
barrels, tenths, and hundreths, The counter registers the
amount of oil transferred correciea to 60V F,

Meter Proving Loop: A four valve proving loop will permit
calibration of the o0il meter at any time, This proving loop
has a bleed valve between double in-line block valves to insure

N 2 4 2L man et e e L
that no o0il by-passez the calibration cquipment.




8. Back Praasure Valve: The back pressure valve maintains a
constant pressure in the meter, This pressure is above the
vapor pressure of the crude,

9. Check Valve: A check valve prevents any backflow of oil
from the plpe line te Atlantic's equipment,

A control panel, located on the skid, performs the following
functions:

1, Stops booster pump on low surge tank level and holds all
civcuits locked out until the oil level returns to ihe
high level switch, Starts the pump at the high level in

! the surge tank, A manual override permits starting the
i pump between level switches,

2, Divert crude to treaters due to high BS&W content,

1 ’/.——-’—'_'_’
\ 3. A set-stop counter prevents overrunning of the scheduled
! ~ monthly allowable, It must be manually reset each month,
"\_///’

he Stops transfer of oil on a signal from the set-stop counter,
Presents further transfer until the set-stop counter is
reset,

4 ) 5» Stops transfer of o0il on a meter failure or if the flow rate
N drops below a present minimum, This is a lockout function
and must be manually reset,

6, The control panel door can be sealed by the pipe line company,
One overflow tank is provided in case the custody transfer
e unit is shutdown due to a malfunction, This tank is large
L enough to store all production during unattended cperation,

The positive displacement meter can be calibrated jointly by the
pipe line company and The Atlantic Refining Co. The mester can be
calibrated by either a master meter or a test tank,

N L I T T I T P
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LACT [

Wolfcamp

2_4;
33— S
4 > |- . H
] Devonian
S
—
Test
r
S 3
=P
8 S )
Wolfcomp
LEGEND
S- Separator
T- Treater
PO- Power OQil Tank l A -
TP—Triplex Pump - /»'{ i N , /7 Devonian
OT- Overtfiow Tank L ’ff Lpgesc
ST- Surge Tank : poET ! 7
M- Meter PUPFI I T
SA-Sampier A / PyE i S
1 ~Well Numbers ! o £
---- —Galibrotion Line LG H
3 ",.

FWKO-Free Water Knockout /(“’

FIGURE |
PROPOSED COMMINGLED PRODUGTION
THE ATLANTIC REFINING CO.

STATE"T"LEASE
DENTON FIELD, LEA GOUNTY, NEW ME XICO
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LI19IHX3 OILNVTILY

LEGEND
Surge Tank
Pump & Motor
Thermometer

Pressure Gauge
BS8W Moniiur

8- Samgler

9 - PD Meter

10~ Meter Proving Loop
1 - Back Pressure

lc — Check Valve

Bad Oil Diverting Volve A~ Low Level Switch

Straginer

To Treater

X

B~ High Level Switch

0

FIGURE 2
PROPOSED AUTOMATIC CUSTOUY TRANSFER
THE ATLANTIC REFINING CO.
STATE"T"LEASE
DENTON FIELD, LEA GCOUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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SUMMARY OF PRODUCTION DATA
ATIS'TIC STATE "T™ LEASE, DENTON FIELD

W&%IMW

BF) MFD B
1960, July 153 765 18 166 3 3 U
August 129 15 33% 250 n 3
Sept, i (311 282 a2 S %

Oot.. ) ", 209 o] =V i7

Nov, "“ 7% 320 182 kh 8

- Des. % ™ 283 232 51 %

Base Price - $3.01/bdl.

Aversge gravity of Devonian oil over thres-month period: h5.2°
Selling vrice of h5.2° odls $2.99/bble

Averege gravity of Wolfcamp oil over three-month period: 43.8°
Selling price of L3.8% oil:r $3.01/bbdl.

Average gravity of Devonian and Wolfeamp ofl 4f mixed: Ll9°
Selling price of Lk odl: $3.01/bbl.
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DRAFT

RSM/esr
March 17, 1961

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
§ OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

* IN THE MAYTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICC FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2209

Oorder No. R-_/ f’Z/J

{ APPLICATION OF THE ATLANTIC REFINING
COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO COMMINGLE

\ THR PRODUCTION FROM TWO SEPARATE POOLS,
AND FOR PERMISSION TO INSTALL AN AUTO-
MATIC CUSTODY TRANSFER SYSTEM, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on

March 3, 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New

Mexico. hereinafter reforrcd ¢ a5 the "CoOmmission, ¥ in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, or this _day of March , 1961, the Commission,
: a quorum being present, having considered the application, the

. evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examirer,

Daniel S. Nutter , and beiryg fully advised 1o Llhe premises,

FINDS:

{1) That due public rohice having been given as raquired by
law, the Cowmission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, The Atlantic Refining Company, is ‘
the owner and operator of the State "T" Lease, comprising the ‘
SE/4 ¥W/4, ihe E/2 8W/4 and the SW/4 swW/4 of Section 2, wownship
15 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. i

(3) That the applicant seeks permission to commingle, after |
separate measurement, the production from the Denton-Wolfcamp and ]
the Denton-Devonian Pools from all wells presently completed or '
hereafter drilled on the above-described State "T" ILease.

(4) That the applicant further proposes to install an ‘

automatic custody transfer system to handle said commingled

|
production. !




- ferring the custody or oil, and that the use of such equipment
" incorporated therein.

' appointed to study all phases of commingling and to recommend

| minimum standards to prevent abusesA it may be that this instal- !

- such standards as the Commission may prescribe. i

e e

ifhereby authorized to commingle, after separate measurement, the

‘§SW/4 SW/4 of Section 2, Township 15 South, Range 37 East, NMPM,

-2
CASE No. 2209

(5) That the previous use of automatic custody transfer
equipment, similar to that proposed by the applicant, has shown

that such equipment is a reliable and economic means of trans-

should be permitted, provided adequate safety features are

(6) That inasmuch as an industry committee has been

ol >

lation, at a later date, will have to be altered to conform to

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, The Atlantic Refining Company, is

production from the Denton-Wolfcamp and Denton-Devonian Pools

from all wells presently completed or hereafter drillad on the

State "T" Lease, comprising the SE/4 NW/4, the E/2 SW/4 and the

Lea Countyv. New Mexico.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That it may be that this installation, |

at a later date, will have to be altered to conform to such
standards as the Commission may prescribe.
(2) That the applicant is hereby authorized to install

automatic custody transfer equipment to handle said commingled

production,

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant shall install adequate§
facilities to permit the testing of all wells located on the
above~described lease at least once each month to determine the

individual production from each well.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That in order to prevent the overflow andf
waste of 0il in the event the automatic custody transfer system |
fails to transfer oil to the pipeline, the applicant shall add
additional storage facilities from time to time, as it becomes

necessary, to store the production which will accrue during the




-2
CASE No. 2209

in the lease production at the wellhead in the event the storage
, lfacilities become full, or test the flow-lines to a pressure of
at least 1% times the shut-in pressure of the wells.

e ! IT_1IS_FURTHER ORDERED:

That all meters used in the above-described automatic custody

;itransfer system shall be operated and maintained in such a manner
ﬁas to ensure an accurate measurewment of the liquid hydrocarbon
ziproquction at all times.

That meters shall be checked for accuracy at least once each
.:month until further direction by the Secretary-Director.
; . ﬂ That meters shall be calibrated against a master meter or
o ﬁagainst a test tank of measured volume and the results of such
ﬁcalibration filed with the Commission on the Commission form
gentitled "Meter Test Report."

T DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
"above designated.

€t
P

keither so equip the existing facilities as to automatically shut-

hours that said lease is unattended, or in the alternative, shall




